the excess is recognized as an offset against the asset established for deferred policy acquisition costs. This offset is referred to as a premium
deficiency charge. If the amount of the premium deficiency charge is greater than the unamortized deferred policy acquisition cost asset, a
liability will be recorded for the excess.

To calculate the premium deficiency charge, we estimate expected losses and loss settlement expenses by using an assumed loss and loss
settlement expense ratio which approximates that of the recent past. This is the only assumption we utilize to calculate the premium deficiency
charge. Changes in this assumption can have a significant impact on the amount of premium deficiency charge calculated. We do not consider
anticipated investment income in determining the recoverability of deferred costs.

The following table illustrates the hypothetical impact on the premium deficiency charge recorded at December 31, 2006 of reasonably likely
changes in the assumed loss and loss settlement expense ratio utilized for purposes of this calculation. The entire impact of these changes would
be recognized through income as other underwriting expenses. The base amount indicated below is the actual premium deficiency charge
recorded as of December 31, 2006.

Sensitivity Analysis - Impact of Changes in Assumed Loss and Loss Settlement Expense Ratios
(Dollars in Thousands) -10% -5% Base +5% +10%
Premium deficiency charge estimate $ - $ - $ - $ 1,161 $ 3,924

Edgar Filing: UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY CO - Form 10-K

68

42

Edgar Filing: UNITED FIRE & CASUALTY CO - Form 10-K

69

United Fire & Casualty Company and Subsidiaries

Actual future results could differ materially from our current estimates, requiring adjustments to the recorded deferred policy acquisition cost
asset. Such adjustments are recorded through income in the period the adjustments are identified. Due to changes in the estimated recoverability
of our deferred policy acquisition costs, the premium deficiency charge calculated at December 31, 2006 decreased $7.3 million from the
premium deficiency charge calculated at December 31, 2005 and the premium deficiency charge calculated at December 31, 2005 decreased